SK™
SELF-CLINCHING
KEYHOLE® FASTENERS
PEM® KEYHOLE® fasteners are
designed for quick panel attachment
and reduction of loose hardware.
PEM® KEYHOLE® Standoffs and sheet joining fasteners are designed so that a PC board or panel can be quickly slipped
into place and then removed from an assembly by simply sliding the board sideways and lifting it off. These standoffs

Designation
Code
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
 Material
Code
Top Sheet
Thickness
Code
FinishNeck
Diameter
Code
M
IL
L
IM
E
T
E
R
S
 Type Face Top Neck A      S
  Mounting Sheet Diameter (Shank) B C H M N +0.08
 Hardened Designation Thickness Code Max. ±0.08 Max. Nom. Max. ±0.08 –0.21
 Steel Code Code
    2.5  4.5 5.39 6  2.5
 SKS R 1.5 3.2 1 5.5 5.98 7 3.75 3.2 2.73
    4.0  6.5 6.98 7.8  4
    2.5  4.5 5.39 6  2.5
 SKS R 2.0 3.2 1 5.5 5.98 7 4.25 3.2 3.23
    4.0  6.5 6.98 7.8  4
    2.5  4.5 5.39 6  2.5
 SKS R 2.5 3.2 1 5.5 5.98 7 4.75 3.2 3.73
    4.0  6.5 6.98 7.8  4
KEYHOLE® STANDOFFS AND FASTENERS
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    SK-5
U
N
IF
IE
D
M
E
T
R
IC
  Bottom Sheet                           Top Mounting Hole A
  Mounting Hardness Min. Edge      Thickness Edge
 Type Hole B Max. Sheet Distance A1 A2 A3 A4 Material Range Distance
  + .003 (1) Thickness C1 Min. Nom. ± .003 ± .003 Min.   C2 Min.
  - .000
 SKC-6060 .213 HRB 70 / HB 125 .040 .260 .059 .118 .197 .148 ANY .057 - .064 .160
 SK4-6060 .213 HRB 88  / HB 183 .040 .260 .059 .118 .197 .148 ANY .057 - .064 .160
 SKC-F1.5 .213 HRB 70 / HB 125 .040 (2) .150 .059 .118 .197 .148 ANY .057 - .064 .160
 SK4-F1.5 .213 HRB 88 / HB 183 .040 (2) .150 .059 .118 .197 .148 ANY .057 - .064 .160
PANEL 1 PANEL 2
  Bottom Sheet                          Top Mounting Hole A
  Mounting Hardness Min. Edge      Thickness Edge
 Type Hole B Max. Sheet Distance A1 A2 A3 A4 Material Range Distance
  +0.08 (1) Thickness C1 Min. Nom. ± 0.08 ± 0.08 Min.   C2 Min.
 SKC-61.5 5.41 HRB 70 / HB 125 1 6.6 1.5 3 5 3.75 ANY 1.45 - 1.62 4.1
 SK4-61.5 5.41 HRB 88 / HB 183 1 6.6 1.5 3 5 3.75 ANY 1.45 - 1.62 4.1
 SKC-F1.5 5.41 HRB 70 / HB 125 1 (2) 3.8 1.5 3 5 3.75 ANY 1.45 - 1.62 4.1
 SK4-F1.5 5.41 HRB 88 / HB 183 1 (2) 3.8 1.5 3 5 3.75 ANY 1.45 - 1.62 4.1
PANEL 1 PANEL 2
(1) HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
(2) SKC-F™/SK4-F™ fasteners may also be installed into a .043” / 1.1 mm minimum depth blind milled hole in a .062” / 1.6 mm minimum sheet thickness.
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
SKC™/SK4™ STANDOFF SKC-F™/SK4-F™ FASTENER
A1 Rad.A3 Dia.
Mounting Hole A
in Panel 2

 SC4-F   • •  •
 SKS-R •    •  •
   Part Number Code For Finishes   None ZI
A NOTE ABOUT 400 SERIES FASTENERS FOR STAINLESS STEEL PANELS
In order for self-clinching fasteners to work properly, the fastener must be harder than the sheet into which it is being installed.  In
the case of stainless steel panels, fasteners made from 300 Series Stainless Steel do not meet this hardness criteria.  It is for this
reason that 400 series fasteners (SK4 and SK4-F) are offered.  However, while these 400 Series fasteners install and perform well
in 300 Series stainless sheets they should not be used if the end product:
 • Will be exposed to any appreciable corrosive presence.
 • Requires non-magnetic fasteners.
 • Will be exposed to any temperatures above 300˚F (149˚C)
If any of the these are issues, please contact techsupport@pemnet.com for other options.
 Fastener Materials Standard Finish For Use in Sheet Hardness: (1)
(1)  HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
(2) See PEM Technical Support section of our web site for related plating standards and specifications.
MATERIAL AND FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
KEYHOLE® STANDOFFS AND FASTENERSKEYHOLE® STANDOFFS AND FASTENERS
SK-8    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in Panel 1.
2. Place the fastener through (punched side of) the mounting
hole and into anvil as shown in figure 1.
3.  With installation punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only
enough squeezing force to embed the head flush with the
panel.
SKC™/SK4™ STANDOFFS
Through Hole Installation Procedure
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in Panel 1.
2. Place the fastener into anvil hole as shown in Figure 2.
3. Place the (punch side of) mounting hole over the shank of the fastener.
4.  With installation punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only enough
squeezing force until flange is flush with panel.
Blind Hole Installation Procedure
1. Mill a properly sized blind hole into Panel 1 to .043”/1.1 mm minimum depth.
2. Place the fastener into anvil hole as shown in Figure 3.
3. Place the panel mounting hole over the shank of the fastener.
4.  With installation punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply only enough
squeezing force to embed the flange flush with the panel.
SKC-F™/SK4-F™ FASTENERS
INSTALLATION
 Body Size Anvil Dimension (in.)
 Sheet D Anvil Part Punch Part
 Code +.003 -.000 Number Number
 6060 .216 970200012300 975200048U
N
IF
IE
D
 Body Size Anvil Dimension (mm)
 Sheet D Anvil Part Punch Part
 Code +0.08 Number Number
 61.5 5.49 970200012300 975200048M
E
T
R
IC
 Sheet             Anvil Dimensions (in.)
 Thickness L D Anvil Part Punch Part
 Code Min. +.003 -.000 Number Number
 1.5 .233 .184 8012608 975200048U
N
IF
IE
D
 Sheet             Anvil Dimensions (mm)
 Thickness L D Anvil Part Punch Part
 Code Min. +0.08 Number Number
 1.5 5.95 4.67 8012608 975200048M
E
T